
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 11th April, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/5004M-The construction of 3no. new town houses on the land to the rear of 
nos 2 & 4 London Road South, 2 & 4, London Road South, Poynton for Mr Rob 
North, Istari Limited  (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider the above application.

6. 18/0171M-Demolition of all existing structures and buildings, remediation of the 
site and the erection of a residential led mixed use development comprising 89 
no residential dwellings (use class C3) and 140 sq m (1,500 sq ft) of business 
floorspace (use class B1) together with landscaping, access points from Dixon 
Drive, car parking, an acoustic fence and associated infrastructure, Land At 
Former Chelford Agricultural Centre, Dixon Drive, Chelford for Mr Andrew 
Taylor, David Wilson Homes North West  (Pages 17 - 42)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/1683M-Development of 30 new houses including 9 affordable houses, 
landscaping, landscape buffer zone, flood mitigation and ground works, roads, 
associated highways and infrastructure, Land opposite, Lowerhouse Mill, 
Albert Road, Bollington for Johnson Mulk, Prospect GB  (Pages 43 - 74)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill (Substitute), E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar 
(Substitute), P Findlow, H Gaddum, S Gardiner (Substitute), A Harewood, 
N Mannion and J Nicholas (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs E Hood (Arboricultural Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P 
Hurdus (Principal Development Manager) Mr L Todd (Work Experience 
Student) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors C Andrew, C 
Browne, M Warren and G Williams.

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 16/6225M and 
17/2061M, Councillor E Brooks declared the she lived on Adlington Road, 
however she was not impacted by either of the developments.

92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

93 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

94 WITHDRAWN-15/1683M-DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NEW HOUSES 
INCLUDING 9 AFFORDABLE HOUSES, LANDSCAPING, LANDSCAPE 
BUFFER ZONE, FLOOD MITIGATION AND GROUND WORKS, ROADS, 
ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND OPPOSITE 



LOWERHOUSE MILL, ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR JOHNSON 
MULK, PROSPECT GB 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

95 16/6225M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
A NEW BUILDING COMPRISING 14 NO. APARTMENTS, HILLSIDE 
RESIDENTIAL HOME, 21, ADLINGTON ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR 
JONES HOMES NORTH WEST LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor T Fox, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor David Pincombe, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council and Jonathan Vose, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would 
result in the direct loss of an existing tree which is the subject of the 
Macclesfield Borough Council (Wilmslow – Hillside 21 Adlington Road) 
Tree Preservation Order 1996.  The loss of this tree is considered 
unacceptable because of the impact upon the general amenity and 
character of the area in which the application site is located and would be 
contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy 
DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

2. The proposed devel
[...]
within the Local Plan addressing the 
issue of loss of care homes as a result of housing developments.

96 17/2061M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
7 NEW DWELLINGS, ROSEGARTH, 51, ADLINGTON ROAD, 
WILMSLOW FOR MR & MRS WILMAN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor T Fox, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor David Pincombe, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council and Kath Ludlam, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposed access would result in the direct loss of an existing 
tree which is the subject of the Macclesfield Borough Council 
(Wilmslow Park No. 2 Wilmslow) Tree Preservation Order 1974.  
The loss of this tree is considered unacceptable because of the 
impact upon the general amenity and character of the area in which 
the application site is located and would be contrary to policy SE5 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

(2) Over development of the site that is out of character with the 
immediately adjoining area and detached character of Adlington 
road and a failure to recognise the layout and design in the area of 
large houses fronting Adlington Road in their own grounds.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



(The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Prior to consideration of the 
following item, Councillor H Gaddum left the meeting and did not return).

97 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (PICKMERE - THE ELMS, 
PARK LANE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2017 

(During consideration of the item, Councillor B Burkhill left the meeting and 
did not return).

Consideration was given to the above Order.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Pickmere – The Elms, Park 
Lane) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be confirmed without modification.  

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)



SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 3 dwellings 
houses to the rear of 2 and 4 London Road South.  The site is located in a 
predominantly residential area in the centre of Poynton.

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and economically 
sustainable and accords with the development plan and the framework.  The site 
is located sustainably within the town boundary of Poynton and the proposal 
represents an efficient use of land,

Cheshire East is currently able to demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing 
however this proposal will make a valuable contribution in maintaining this 
position.

It is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development and 
accords with the development plan policies outlined in the report and national 
planning policy and guidance.  Therefore for the reasons mentioned above the 
application is recommended for approval

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

   Application No: 17/5004M

   Location: 2 & 4, LONDON ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON, CHESHIRE, SK12 1NJ

   Proposal: The construction of 3no. new town houses on the land to the rear of nos 2 
& 4 London Road South

   Applicant: Mr Rob North, Istari Limited

   Expiry Date: 18-Jan-2018

REASON FOR REPORT

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee as it has been ‘called-in’ 
to committee at the request of Cllr Beanland.  This is due to concern regarding “insufficient 
and inappropriate notice given to all affected parties, particularly the vicarage which bounds 
the site on two sides; It has an overbearing nature on neighbouring properties”. 



SURROUNDING DEVEL
[...]
he economic well being of Poynton,  as the new 
residential occupants would add to the vitality  and viability of the local shops and restaurants 
in the town centre, which is within very easy walking distance of the site.

CONCLUSION

Whilst the concerns raised by interested parties are acknowledged, the amended scheme is 
now considered to be of appropriate proportions to the site and highways matters are being 
addressed.  Subject to confirmation from the Strategic Infrastructure Manager that the 
tracking details for refuse vehicles are acceptable, the proposal complies with the 
requirements of the development plan.  In such circumstances policy MP1 of the CELPS (and 
paragraph 14 of the NPPF) states that “Planning applications that accord with the policies in 
the Development Plan (and, where relevant, with policies in Neighbourhood Plans) will be 
approved without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.”  Accordingly the 
application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping completed in accorance with submitted plan
5. Landscaping  to be implemented witihn the first planting season of occuption of 

dwellings
6. Tree protection
7. Tree pruning / felling specification
8. Construction hours of operation - Piling
9. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
10.Contamination -suitability of soil and verification
11.Contamination - works shall cease if contamination found during construction
12.No dig construction for driveway and hardsurfacing areas near root procetion areas for 

Chester Road/London Road TPO 1971





   Application No: 18/0171M

   Location: Land At Former Chelford Agricultural Centre, DIXON DRIVE, CHELFORD 
SK11 9AX

   Proposal: Demolition of all existing structures and buildings, remediation of the site 
and the erection of a residential led mixed use development comprising 
89 no residential dwellings (use class C3) and 140 sq m (1,500 sq ft) of 
business floorspace (use class B1) together with landscaping, access 
points from Dixon Drive, car parking, an acoustic fence and associated 
infrastructure.

   Applicant: Mr Andrew Taylor, David Wilson Homes North West

   Expiry Date: 13-Apr-2018



SUMMARY

Chelford Village is Local Service Centre where local plan policies support 
sustainable development appropriate to the scale and context of the village. 
The proposal will provide market and affordable housing adjoining an existing 
settlement where there is existing infrastructure and amenities. This proposal 
would bring economic, environmental and social benefits through the delivery 
of 89 no. residential units with some small employment floor-space in a 
sustainable location, investment in the area and by bringing a vacant 
brownfield site into viable use. 

The principle of developing the site (which is allocated for employment 
purposes and a public car park for Chelford Cattle Market) is acceptable given 
that housing and office floor-space will have a more positive impact on the 
local area than industrial type development and car parking is no longer 
required for the market.

National Planning Guidance encourages the redevelopment of brownfield land 
such as this, by offering a Vacant Building Credit, which is offset against 
affordable housing. Using the calculation guidance from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government, it is confirmed that this proposal 
would allocate 5 dwellings to be affordable, which
[...]
quiring the submission of a programme of archaeological mitigation.

Education – Object in the absence of a financial contribution of £431,496 towards primary, 
secondary and SEN school places.

Environmental Protection – No objections subject to conditions and informatives relating to 
electric vehicle infrastructure, a travel plan, dust control and contaminated land.

Flood Risk Manager – No objection subject to conditions requiring the submission of a 
scheme of surface water drainage.

Housing Strategy & Needs Manager – No objection

Head of Strategic Infrastructure (Highways) – No objection. 

Network Rail – No objection subject to access being maintained for the operation of the 
adjoining railway lines.

NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group – Request financial contribution of 
£10,000 to re-tarmac the Chelford Surgery car park.

Public Rights of Way – No objections – the proposal does not directly affect a definitive 
public right of way.

United Utilities – No objection subject to foul and surface water drainage being connected on 
separate systems and submission of a surface water drainage scheme.

VIEWS OF THE CHEFLORD PARISH COUNCIL

The Parish Council make the following observations:

Infrastructure, Access and Parking:



 While Transport Survey concludes that the development would not seriously impact on 
infrastructure, they are unconvinced that the junction with Knutsford Road will not 
require improvement. 

 Hopeful that other traffic mitigation measure will be included for the emerging junction 
on Dixon Drive. 

 Mini Roundabout would serve to alleviate problems as well as acting as a traffic 
calming measure to reduce the dangers of fast moving traffic through the village.

Design:

 Poorly designed proposed new buildings with little creative thinking and little real 
distinction in both design and materials. 

 Whole design and layout is unimaginative and lacking character and would not blend in 
with the surroundings 

 Apartment 
[...]
tion, this would equate to a maximum 
contribution to health infrastructure of £91,072 based on the above calculation and the details 
provided within the planning application, i.e. 6 x 2 bed units, 46 x 3 bed units, 32 x 4 bed 
units. However, the only need identified for the local health facility is the re-tarmacking of the 
Chelford Surgery car park and the NHS has confirmed that this would cost significantly less 
than the above calculated funding. Accordingly, the CCG has requested a financial 
contribution towards health infrastructure of £10,000 to carry out the resurfacing of the car 
park. Subject to this, the scheme is found to be acceptable in terms of its impact on health 
infrastructure.

Public Open Space

Policies RT5 and DC40 of the MBLP set out the amenity open space requirements for 
housing development (per dwelling). The proposals would place a greater burden on open 
space and recreational facilities in the area and accordingly, the applicants would be 
expected to make a financial contribution towards the Borough Council’s sports, recreational 
and open space facilities in lieu of on-site provision. The Macclesfield S106 Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on S106 Agreements provides the formulae for calculating off site 
financial contributions. 

A commuted sum for the provision of off site open space based on 89 residential units would 
be £267,000. Based on 139.3m2 of B1 business floor space the commuted sum is £1194.

There is a requirement for outdoor and indoor sport in Line with CELPS Policies SC 1 and SC 
2. A contribution of £84,000 (total reduction of £15,000) for off site Recreation and Outdoor 
Sport (ROS) is required. Based on 139.3m2 class B1 business floor space the sum is £1194.



The POS contribution will be directed towards improvements, enhancements and additions at 
Mere Court play area and open space, Chelford  Village Hall site and Dixon Drive amenity 
green spaces.

Mere Court – improvements including (but not restricted t
[...]
luding ecology, flood risk, noise and 
air quality.

On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring environmental, 
economic and social benefits. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in the 
context of the relevant policies of the adopted Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the 
saved policies of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF. 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions and the necessary Section 106 obligation.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement making provision for:

1. Affordable Housing comprising of 5 x 2 bed units, 2 for intermediate tenure and 
3 for social / affordable rent

2. Public Open Space comprising of:

 Amenity Open Space - £267,000 (residential) £1194 (business)



 Recreation and Outdoor Sport (ROS) £84,000 (total reduction of £15,000 to account 
for affordable) £1194 (business).

 Indoor Sports Provision - £13,000 towards the provision of 2 pieces of sports 
equipment at Chelford Village Hall

The POS contribution will be directed towards improvements, enhancements and 
additions at Mere Court play area and open space, Chelford  Village Hall site and Dixon 
Drive amenity green spaces.

3. Education Contribution towards primary, secondary and SEN (tbc)
4. Healthcare contribution of £10,000 towards resurfacing car park at of Chelford 

Surgery

And the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access prior to first occupation
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved to include replacement planting
5. Landscaping scheme to be implemented
6. Accordance with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree protection of retained trees / hedgerows
8. Protection for breeding birds during bird nesting season
9. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
10.Details of external facing materials to be submitted, approved and implemented
11.Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and implemented
12.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise survey
13.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted Drainage Impact 

Assessment.
14.Completed ground gas risk assessment to be submitted, approved and implemented
15.Remediation of contaminated land to be carried out
16.Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and  approved
17.Bin storage to be provided prior to first occupation
18.Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and implemented
19.Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation
20.Submission, approval and implementation of Travel Plan
21.Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
22.Submission, approval and implementation of a scheme of archaeological mitigation
23.Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
24.Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and implemented
25.Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

management Plan
26.Removal of permitted development rights for Classes A-E (extensions and outbuildings 

etc)
27.Accordance with Ecological Assessment
28.Updated bat survey to be submitted, approved and implemented
29.Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and implemented
30.Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and implemented
31.Scheme for ecological enhancement to be to be submitted, approved and implemented



In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
[...]
 in the local shops etc

 The social benefit of providing market housing in a sustainable location as well as 9 
affordable houses in an area where there is an identified need

 The environmental and social benefits from extinguishing the vehicle movements that 
would likely be associated with an employment use and their potential impact on adjoining 
residents and the local highway network

It is acknowledged that local residents have objected to the development of this site. Appeals 
on this site and the land opposite have been allowed for employment development. It is 
considered that a scheme for housing would fall in line with policies contained within the 
NPPF and Development Plan. The principle of developing land (which is allocated for 
employment purposes) has been established elsewhere and on the land opposite (for 33 
dwellings) and will help to contribute to both local housing needs and employment land 
without the need to safeguard this land. This site has already been accounted for in the 
Council’s five year housing supply. It is also considered that housing on the application site 
will also have a more positive impact on the local area than industrial development. 
Accordingly, the recommendation is that the resolution to approve the development should be 
carried out.



RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement making provision for:

 30% Affordable Housing (i.e. 9 units as proposed); 

 A contribution of £75,924 is required towards primary education;

 Provision of £30,000 towards Recreation and outdoor sport

 Future management of on site open space 

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights for Classes A-E
4. Construction of access prior to first occupation
5. Landscaping - submission of details and to include retention of west boundary hedge 
where possible
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Protection for breeding birds during bird nesting season
8. Submission of landscape management plan
9. Details of ground levels to be submitted
10. Nesting bird mitigation measures
11. Notwithstanding submitted detail, details of boundary treatments to be submitted and 
approved
12. Details of proposed noise mound / fence to be submitted and approved
13. Should any contamination be found, a remediation strategy shall be submitted to the EA
14. Features for roosting bats to be incorporated into housing
15. Method statement for the safeguarding of the river corridor and associated habitats during 
the construction process.
16. Submission of 10 year habitat management plan including proposals for the eradication of 
Himalayan Balsam
17. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement of development.
18. Details of pile foundations to be submitted and approved
19. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provide at each property with private driveway
20. Scheme of dust control to be submitted and approved
21. Contaminated Land Survey to be submitted and approved
22. Development to be carried out in accordance with revised Flood Risk Assessment
23. Finished floor levels of habitable dwellings shall be set 600 mm above the modelled 1 in 
100 annual probability (plus a 30% allowance for climate change) flood level.
24. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the detailed 
design, implementation, maintenance and management of a surface water drainage scheme 
have been submitted
25. A scheme for the management of overland flow from surcharging of the site's surface 
water drainage system during extreme rainfall events to be submitted and approved



26. Detailed design and associated management and maintenance plan of surface water 
drainage for the site using sustainable drainage methods to be submitted to be submitted and 
approved
27. Surface water must drain separate from the foul and no surface water will be permitted to 
discharge directly or indirectly into existing public sewerage systems
28. Details of facing and roofing materials to be submitted and approved
29. Scheme of Tree Protection to be submitted and approved
30. Tree Pruning/Felling Specification to be submitted and approved
31. Construction Management Plan to be submitted
32. Standard broadband condition
33. Details of bin stores to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 17/5004M-The construction of 3no. new town houses on the land to the rear of nos 2 & 4 London Road South, 2 & 4, London Road South, Poynton for Mr Rob North, Istari Limited
	6 18/0171M-Demolition of all existing structures and buildings, remediation of the site and the erection of a residential led mixed use development comprising 89 no residential dwellings (use class C3) and 140 sq m (1,500 sq ft) of business floorspace (use class B1) together with landscaping, access points from Dixon Drive, car parking, an acoustic fence and associated infrastructure, Land At Former Chelford Agricultural Centre, Dixon Drive, Chelford for Mr Andrew Taylor, David Wilson Homes North West
	7 15/1683M-Development of 30 new houses including 9 affordable houses, landscaping, landscape buffer zone, flood mitigation and ground works, roads, associated highways and infrastructure, Land opposite, Lowerhouse Mill, Albert Road, Bollington for Johnson Mulk, Prospect GB



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), 
H Gaddum, A Harewood, N Mannion, M Warren and G Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mrs L Dowd, (Senior Planning Officer), Mr R 
Law (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer)

(Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Councillor G 
Williams to the meeting as it was his first meeting as a Member of the 
Committee).

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Findlow.

99 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness and transparency in respect of application 
18/0171M, Councillor G Walton declared that he was the Ward Councillor 
but  remained open minded until he had heard the discussion later.

100 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

101 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

102 17/5004M-THE CONSTRUCTION OF 3NO. NEW TOWN HOUSES 
ON THE LAND TO THE REAR OF NOS 2 & 4 LONDON ROAD SOUTH, 



2 & 4, LONDON ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON FOR MR ROB NORTH, 
ISTARI LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Jo Stewart, representing Poynton Town Council, Kaye 
Metcalf, an objector and Chris Russell, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the item be deferred for the following reasons:-

1. A revised layout plan to show the access arrangements, car parking 
and movements within site along the full extent and details of the 
proposed bin store/s.

2. Full Conservation Officer comments to be reported.

103 18/0171M-DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND 
BUILDINGS, REMEDIATION OF THE SITE AND THE ERECTION OF A 
RESIDENTIAL LED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 89 NO 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) AND 140 SQ M (1,500 
SQ FT) OF BUSINESS FLOORSPACE (USE CLASS B1) TOGETHER 
WITH LANDSCAPING, ACCESS POINTS FROM DIXON DRIVE, CAR 
PARKING, AN ACOUSTIC FENCE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND AT FORMER CHELFORD AGRICULTURAL 
CENTRE, DIXON DRIVE, CHELFORD FOR MR ANDREW TAYLOR, 
DAVID WILSON HOMES NORTH WEST 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor David Wilson, representing Chelford Parish Council and 
Andrew Taylor, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing the following:-

1. Affordable Housing comprising of 5 x 2 bed units, 2 for intermediate 
tenure and 3 for social / affordable rent
2. Public Open Space comprising of:

• Amenity Open Space - £267,000 (residential) £1194 (business)
• Recreation and Outdoor Sport (ROS) £84,000 (total reduction of 

£15,000 to account for affordable) £1194 (business).



• Indoor Sports Provision - £13,000 towards the provision of 2 pieces 
of sports equipment at Chelford Village Hall

The POS contribution will be directed towards improvements, 
enhancements and additions at Mere Court play area and open space, 
Chelford  Village Hall site and Dixon Drive amenity green spaces.

3. Education Contributions of £173,541 (Primary) and £45,500 (SEN)-
total of £219,041.
4. Healthcare contribution of £10,000 towards resurfacing car park at 
of Chelford Surgery;

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access prior to first occupation
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved to include 

replacement planting
5. Landscaping scheme to be implemented
6. Accordance with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree protection of retained trees / hedgerows
8. Protection for breeding birds during bird nesting season
9. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
10. Details of external facing materials to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
11. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise 

survey
13. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 

Drainage Impact Assessment.
14. Completed ground gas risk assessment to be submitted, approved 

and implemented
15. Remediation of contaminated land to be carried out
16. Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and  

approved
17. Bin storage to be provided prior to first occupation
18. Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
19. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation
20. Submission, approval and implementation of Travel Plan
21. Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
22. Submission, approval and implementation of a scheme of 

archaeological mitigation
23. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate 

systems
24. Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented



25. Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction 
Environmental management Plan

26. Removal of permitted development rights for Classes A-E 
(extensions and outbuildings etc)

27. Accordance with Ecological Assessment
28. Updated bat survey to be submitted, approved and implemented
29. Detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 

suitable for use by breeding birds shall be submitted, approved and 
implemented

30. Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and 
implemented

31. Scheme for ecological enhancement to be to be submitted, 
approved and implemented

32. Broadband connection to be made available at each property
33. Scheme to be submitted for the retention and re-use of the existing 

Coal Master’s Building

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

104 15/1683M-DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NEW HOUSES INCLUDING 9 
AFFORDABLE HOUSES, LANDSCAPING, LANDSCAPE BUFFER 
ZONE, FLOOD MITIGATION AND GROUND WORKS, ROADS, 
ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND 
OPPOSITE, LOWERHOUSE MILL, ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR 
JOHNSON MULK, PROSPECT GB 

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

(Prior to the close of the meeting, the Chairman, on behalf of the 
Committee congratulated Paul Wakefield, Principal Planning Officer on his 
award for Employee of the Month).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


